

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 10, 2022 9:27 PM</p>
<p>Original proceeding pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #97 (“Concerning Liquor Licenses”)</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><b>Petitioners:</b> Steve Ward and Levi Mendyk,</p> <p>v.</p>	<p>Case No.: 2022SA134</p>
<p><b>Respondents:</b> Robert Schraeder and Joel Allen Cathey,</p> <p><b>and</b></p>	
<p><b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, Julie Pelegrin, and David Powell.</p>	
<p><i>Counsel for the Title Board:</i> PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General LEEANN MORRILL, First Assistant Attorney General, Reg. No. 38742* 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Tel: (720) 508-6159 Email: leeann.morrill@coag.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i></p>	
<p><b>TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument.....	3
I. The Board correctly found that #97 contains a single subject. ....	3
A. Standard of review. ....	3
B. Number 97 contains only one subject. ....	4
II. The title the Board set for #97 was proper.....	7
A. Standard of review. ....	7
B. The title for #97 is fair, clear, accurate, and not misleading. ....	7
Conclusion .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 #25,</i> 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999) .....	4
<i>In re Title Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315,</i> 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020) .....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #258(A),</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000) .....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #17,</i> 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2001-2002 #22,</i> & #23, 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002) .....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010) .....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #24,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009) .....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45,</i> 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012) .....	3, 6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative</i> <i>2001-2002 #43,</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) .....	4, 5
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. §§ 44-3-409 and -410 .....	4
Colo. Const. Art. V, § 1(5.5) .....	1, 4, 7
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. ....	1
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2021) .....	7, 9
